Town of Center Harbor
Heritage Commission

Center Harbor Historical & Cultural Resources Inventory

As part of its charge from the Town Board of Selectmen, the Heritage Commission is responsible for
maintaining an Inventory of the Town's historic resources and cultural assets, and working with the Planning
Board to revise the Historical and Cultural Resources section of the Town Master Plan.

The Center Harbor Historical and Cultural Resources 2018 Inventory is now online as an map layer added to
the GIS/Town Maps/Assessor Database on the Town website. Just "click" on the GIS/Town Maps/Assessor
Database tab found on the homepage; then click on the Heritage Inventory map layer. Historical information
about each of the resources may be accessed by "clicking" on the property of interest or searching by address;
then "click" on Heritage Document listed under Documents & Links.
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Property & Address Year

Leavitt House
1 1790
19 Route 25/Whittier Hwy

J. Eaton/Libby House
2 1792
786 Winona Road

Bartlett Homestead
3 1794
13 Tuttle Road

Site of Mead Farm/Joseph Kimball Farm
4 398, 400, 404, 438 Center Harbor Neck Road 1800

*Also Site of Mead Cemetery



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Mayo Farm Stone Cider Mill

451 Waukewan Road

Sturtevant Farm

314-318 Route 25B/Dane Road

*Also Sturtevant Cemetery and Site of Whittier Pine & Pinelands Girls Camp

M. Towle/Pfeifer House

452 Route 25B

Congregational Church

52 Main Street

Coe House/Glencoe

18 Main Street

Sutton Place/JA Grant/Piper House

251 Whittier Highway/Route 25

Site of William Sheafe House

Main Street

Caldwell House/Butterfield Cottage

35 Coe Hill Road

Bates Estate/The Briers/Finn Gate House

105 Route25B/Dane Road

Center Harbor Village School

94 Route 25B/Dane Road

Irving Simonds House/Bjune House

40 Kelsea Avenue

Keewaydin

52, 54 & 76 Red Hill Farm Road

ca.1830

1825

1850

1837

1820

1865

1881

1884

1880s

1886

1892

1903



17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Center Harbor Town House

175 Route 3/Daniel Webster Highway

Kona Fountain

Intersection of Main & Plymouth Streets

James E. Nichols Memorial Library

35 Plymouth Street

Hearthstone Estate & Carriage House

224 Route 25B/Dane Road

Dearborn Place/Fellows House/Lamprey House

249 Route 25/Whittier Highway

Site of Gilnockie

46 Coe Hill Road

The following were added to the Inventory in 2018:

Gilnockie Caretaker's House & Stone Arch

72 Coe Hill Road

Site of Dane House/Garnet Inn Annex

38 Plymouth Street

Site of Kahle House/Garnet Inn

38 Plymouth Street

Locust Cottage

42 Plymouth Street

Site of Dr. Leonard B Morrill House

44 Plymouth Street

1843

1907

1909

1850

1867

1885

ca.1900

Early 1800s

1837

ca.1800

1795



28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Dr. Leonard B Morrill Park /Site of Moulton House (1835-1951)

Plymouth Street

Hedgecroft/Woodbridge House

53 Plymouth Street

Dr JC Page House

56 Plymouth Street

Raines House
Moved to 12 Main Street

*Site of Locust Inn/Harper House (cal800) which burned in 1973

Keneson Shop/Heath's

23 Main Street

J Coe House/Cricket Inn

71 Coe Hill Road

W. Butterfield House

239 Whittier Highway

Our Lady of Victory Church

41 Kelsea Avenue

Garnet Hill Grange #206

9 Kelley Court

Brick Boathouse/Canoe House

24 Lake Street

Longwood Barn

34 Dew Point Lane

Morse & Stanley Block/Nichols Store/Ferrante Building

34 Plymouth Street

1952

1800

1852

ca.1850

1900

1780

1862

1907

ca.1916

ca.1888

ca.1876

1837



40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

HP Hill Homestead/Hillcrest

252 Dane Road/Route 25B

J Blackey House

67 Plymouth Street

J Coe Homestead

461 Center Harbor Neck Road

Dane Estate Farm Outbuilding

57 Center Harbor Neck Road

J Paine/CF Quincy House

258 Center Harbor Neck Road

CF Quincy Carriage House

250 Center Harbor Neck Road

Hawkins Homestead/Mayo Farm

446 Waukewan Road

Perkins Farm/Maple Wood Farm

348 Waukewan Road

Cooashaukee

527 Center Harbor Neck Road

Mead Barn

Center Harbor Neck Road

Dane Estate Barn

45 Center Harbor Neck Road

Asquam “The Jungle” Camp

36-65 Asquam Lane

ca.1860

1890

ca.1770

ca.1850

ca.1860

ca.1912

ca.1815

ca.1883

ca.1910

1900

ca. 1930

ca.1885



52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

Singing Eagle Lodge

23-25 Singing Eagle Road

J Jackson Homestead
43 Kline Road

*Site of Jackson Cemetery

Hilltop Farm

121 Dane Road

Cram Schoolhouse

292 Waukewan Road

Town House/Fox/Norris/District 4 Schoolhouse

19 College Road

Hawkins/West Center Harbor Schoolhouse

164 Hawkins Pond Road

Caleb Towle House/Caleb's Clearing

113 Tuttle Road

Canney Homestead/Overlook Farm

103,111 College Road

Barn

199 College Road

West Center Harbor Meetinghouse

457 Piper Hill Road

OS Piper House & Barn

160 Daniel Webster Hwy

JR Gilman/0S Piper House & Barn

281 Daniel Webster Hwy

1922

1850

1941

ca.1828

1825

1920

ca.1797

ca.1800

1930

1890

1920

1881



64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

Amos E Webster Homestead

127 McCerillis Hill Road

Pitou House/Cram Homestead Site (1840s-1936)

309 Waukewan Road

N Smith Homestead
175 Hawkins Pond Road

*Also Site of Smith Cemetery

Site of Hawkins Mill Foundation (ca.1792-1914)

77 Hawkins Pond Road

A & G Webster Homestead

146 Hawkins Pond Road

JB Hawkins Homestead

33 Hawkins Pond Road

DM Hawkins Homestead

101 Hawkins Pond Road

GF Cummings Homestead

778 Winona Road

P Cummings/LW Watson House/Site of York Mill (pre-1892-1914)

775 Winona Road

J Smith/GH Huckins House/York Mill Flume
774 Winona Road

*Also evidence of Province Road

C & H Huckins Homestead
909 Winona Road

*Also Huckins Cemetery

ca.1860

1940

ca.1700

ca.1792

ca.1860

1780

ca.1850

1815

ca.1800

1850



75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

S Randall House

781 Winona Road

JL Randall Homestead

287 Piper Hill Road

SF Mudgett Homestead
314 Piper Hill Road

*Also Boyle Cemetery

RP Smith Homestead

363 Piper Hill Road

Hawkins Pond Dam

Hawkins Pond Road

OP Smith Barn

182 Hawkins Pond Road

Benjamin S Hawkins Homestead

557-559 Waukewan Road

O'Donnell Property

529 Waukewan Road

MC Thompson Homestead

490 Waukewan Road

J Senter/JH Moulton House

12 Coe Road

JA Grant

262 Whittier Hwy/Route 25

Snake River Bridge/Mosquito Bridge

1850

1800

1825

1833

ca.1792

ca.1920

ca.1900

1901

1890

1772

1890

ca. 1830



87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

Town Pound

Dane Road/Route 25B

Old Meredith Road/Garnet Hill Road/Coe Hill Road

S Fox Homestead/Cellar Holes

Follett Road

Winnipesaukee Flagship Corporation Shipyard & MS Mount Washington

30 Lake Street

Bandstand/Site of Senter Inn/Colonial Inn (1887-1919)

Main Street

*Also Town Band

Belknap College Plaque

Main Street

Site of Sturtevant Pine

148 High Haith Road

Hog Island/Half-Mile Island Bridge

Lake Winnipesaukee

DS Follet Homestead

88 Follet Road
Center Harbor Neck Road
The College Road

Sturtevant Cemetery

Center Harbor Neck Road

Indian Cemetery

Coe Hill Road

1799

pre-1880

pre-1860

pre-1860

1998

N/A

Fell 1928

ca.1920

1875

1784

1771

1834-1984

Unknown



100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

Senter-Coe Cemetery

Coe Hill Road

Canney Hill Cemetery

College Road

Morse Cemetery

Garden Wall Lane

Hawkins Cemetery

Hawkins Pond Road

Lakeview Cemetery

Main Street

Cram Barn & Cemetery

Piper Hill Road

Thompson's Corner/Thompson Cemetery/Keewaydin Farm

11,15, 18, 16 Barn Lane

Rich Cemetery

131 Waukewan Road

Davis Cemetery

Waukewan Road

Harrison-Perkins Cemetery

547,557, 559 Waukewan Road

Greenleaf Cemetery

McCrillis Hill Road

Smith Cemetery

McCrillis Hill Road

1813-1965

1812-Present

1800-1927

1839-2001

1809-1949

1840

1836

1948-1993

1813-1940

1835-1976

1825-1863

pre-1860



112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

Center Harbor Memorial Park

Route 25B/Dane Road

Follet Cemetery

Follet Road

Martha E True Homestead

354 Route 25B/Dane Road

Davis Farm/Dane Farm

166, 168 Waukewan Road

Converted Barn

65 College Road

Frost/Reynolds House

307 Route 25B/Dane Road

Campbell Cemetery

High Haith Road

Barn

Center Harbor Neck Road

Kimball Island

2, 26, 48, 66, 90, 94, 98 Kimball Island

Boynton Homestead Farm/Cellar Holes

Preston Road

JA Perkins Homestead/Brewer Farm

224, 226 College Road

WIJ Perkins Homestead

25 Elliot Road

1970-

1841

1780

1930

1790

1795

ca.1983

1930

ca.1906

Before 1860

Before 1860

1815



124

125

126

Dane Cemetery

Route 25B/Dane Road
Kelsea Avenue

E Hutchins Homestead/Piper Farm

308 Route 25B/Dane Road

1982

ca.1880

ca.1850



